BY ALDS. PÉREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Raquel Rangel-Questell, who passed from this life on May 12, 2018.

WHEREAS,

RAQUEL RANGEL-QUESTELL

passed from this life on May 12, 2018, and services were held for family and friends on May 18, 2018 at the Prasser-Kleczka Funeral Home - Bay View Chapel, 3275 South Howell Avenue; and

- WHEREAS, Raquel Rangel-Questel was born in Mexico on February 5, 1943 to Fernando and Leonor, and was one of four children; and
- WHEREAS, Raquel Rangel-Questell began working in 1988 with Metro Clean, then onto positions at Ebenezer Childcare, La Causa Childcare, and UMOS Childcare until 2015; and
- WHEREAS, Raquel Rangel-Questell loved to sing while cleaning the house, and sewing and making clothes for family members, and cooking her famous tacos that look like empanadillas which everybody loved; and
- **WHEREAS,** Raquel Rangel-Questell was preceded in death by her parents, husband Felix Sr., and son Francisco; and
- WHEREAS, Raquel Rangel-Questell leaves to cherish her memory her three siblings, three children, and eight grandchildren whom she loved dearly; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Raquel Rangel-Questell, recognizes her lasting impact on the community and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Raquel Rangel-Questell.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 30, 2018.